Town Council
June 18, 2014


TOWN OF NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE
TOWN COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
JUNE 18, 2014	7:00 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

PRESENT:  Council Chair Gary Levy, Council Vice Chair Dale Pike, Councilor Dan Wright, Councilor Phil Nazzaro, Councilor Toni Weinstein
EXCUSED:  Councilor Ed Carmichael, Councilor John Bentley 
ALSO PRESENT:  Interim Finance Director Matt Angell, sitting in for Town Administrator Steve Fournier
Council Chairman Levy opened the meeting at 7:02 p.m., followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.
PUBLIC FORUM
As no one stepped forward to speak, Chair Levy closed the Public Forum at 7:03.
TOWN COUNCIL TO CONSIDER ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES
Councilor Weinstein moved to accept the minutes of the June 4, 2014 Regular meeting.  Councilor Nazzaro seconded.  There was no discussion.  Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0.
Vice Chair Pike moved to accept the minutes of the June 4, 2014 Non-Public Session (not sealed).  Councilor Nazzaro seconded.  There was no discussion.  Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0.
REPORT OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR
Interim Finance Director Angell reported that the overall financial state of the Town was healthy and stable, and said they would end the year much as they had the previous year.  The Council had voted to use $461,000 from Fund Balance; however, the total of unanticipated revenues and turned back funds/unspent appropriations was $460,000.  Details:  Motor vehicle, $82,500; SAG Grant, $42,796; LGC reimbursement, $106,000; redemption interest from late tax payments, $29.339; parking fees, $14,000; extra Police detail, $5,000;  additional State revenues, $32,000,; building permits, $14,000 and zoning and planning permits, $14,000. He expected there would be unspent appropriations of $99,000 to $150,000 representing between 1.4 and 2.5% of the budget.  Any overages in line items would be fixed by transfers. Funds outside the General Fund: the subsidy for solid waste had been reduced by $100,000, and its budget remained stable, although that was expected to change with the costs for Spring Cleanup; Water and Sewer were within predictions.
Interim Finance Director Angell expected that revenues would be fairly stable for the next couple of years.  However, he anticipated there would be a decline in Motor Vehicle registrations in 2017 as new purchases were cyclical.  There were 2 lawsuits that could affect future budgets: the State MET tax for hospitals whose budget will have to close, transferring the onus to municipalities, and a pending suit in which employees questioned the increase from 7 to 9% they were required to contribute toward NH Retirement.  If the State lost the case, there would be a total of $50M which would have to be paid back which could affect the rates municipalities would contribute.  Newmarket had received the FY2016 preliminary, projected contribution rates for NH Retirement: 4.3% for Police, 5.1% for Firefighters, and 3.7% for other employees.  He said that the building of new homes would mean an increase in the overall valuation of the Town and a reduction in the tax rate, but also an increase in services provided.  In terms of impact from the Affordable Health Care Act, Newmarket’s health plan did not fall into the luxury tax category and at this point the Town could only mitigate those who were eligible to contain costs. 
Councilor Nazzaro pointed out that the unspent appropriations represented about 2% of the budget which indicated tight budgeting, and asked of the $460,000 in additional revenue, what were one-time and what might continue in the future.  Interim Finance Director Angell said he expected Motor Vehicle registrations to be consistent in FY2016.  He did not feel there would be any unanticipated grants, but there was a possibility of another refund from LGC.  Parking fee and redemption interest estimates should increase, and State funds could increase a little in the coming year, however, he cautioned against increasing State revenues beyond that.  The revenue from building permits should increase with the approved developments, but he questioned if Planning Board fees would increase.  He said that as revenue estimates tightened, there would be less going to Fund Balance, and he expected this would be one of the last years that there would be a significant amount to contribute. To Chair Levy’s questions about departments that were overspent, Interim Finance Director Angell said that Fire and Rescue was about $20,000 over budget due to increased call volume, while DPW was overspent by between $30,000 and $40,000 because of snow related expenses. He expected Code Enforcement to be within $4,000 of its budget. The $461,000 from Fund Balance that the Council had voted for tax reduction and projects would essentially be replaced by the $460,000 from unanticipated revenues and unspent allocations, but he expected this would be one of the last years that this would happen.  Councilor Nazzaro said it would be helpful to see the percentages of burn rate per department and end-of-year and ongoing projections earlier in the year.  Interim Finance Director Angell said he was working toward that goal by asking departments to write purchase orders early in the year for all purchases they anticipated for the entire year to get an idea of what would be available for unanticipated expenditures. 
OLD BUSINESS: Ordinances and Resolutions in the 2nd Reading
Resolution # 2013/20140-75 Setting the Polling Hours for the September 9, 2014 State Primary Election
Vice Chair Pike moved to approve Resolution #2013/2014-75. Councilor Nazzaro seconded.  Councilor Weinstein stressed that the change in closing time should be well advertised.  She suggested that the hours remain consistent for most elections with the option to extend hours if need be.  Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0.
Resolution #2013/2014-76 Authorizing the Town Administrator to Enter into an Agreement with Bell & Flynn for the Paving of Ash Swamp Road
Councilor Nazzaro moved to approve Resolution #2013/2014-76.  Vice Chair Pike seconded.
DISCUSSION:  Chair Levy was concerned that there was no amount given in the Resolution and asked about an escalation clause.  Interim Finance Director Angell said that Bell and Flynn did not include an escalation clause and their costs were guaranteed for July and August.  The Council had approved withdrawing $165,000 from the Transportation Improvement Fund to augment the budgeted amount of $125,000 for a total of $290,000 for the Ash Swamp Road project.  If there were cost overruns, as there had been the previous year, the Council would have to approve moving additional monies.  As the cost overruns had been about 8% the previous year, Councilor Nazzaro suggested that the Resolution be amended to include a “not to exceed” cost of $313,000. 
Councilor Nazzaro amended his original motion to add “for an amount not to exceed $313,000” at the end of the last paragraph of resolution #2103/2014-76.Vice Chair Pike seconded the amended motion.  Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council on the original motion as amended.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0.
Resolution #2013/2014-77 Fiscal Year 2014 Year-End Budget Transfers
Council Vice Chair Pike moved to approve Resolution #2013/2014-77.  Councilor Weinstein seconded.
DISCUSSION: Interim Finance Director Angell highlighted the larger transfers.  He would be moving some of the $50,000 for merit increases to offset increases in salaries and benefits and the remainder to offset other overages. Property and liability insurance costs were lower than anticipated. Welfare had come in lower than expected, but he hesitated to decrease appropriations as there was no way to anticipate additional costs.  Legal expenses were overspent as the Town finished up on-going lawsuits.  At the time of budget preparation, it was unknown if Town meeting would approve closing the deficit for the DPW garage and approve the annual debt service transfer of $136,000 which was held in an account, so the amount had to be raised and appropriated. That amount would be used to fund other deficits, but would not have to be raised in the future as all the payments were in an account.  DPW overages were from full-time salaries, salt expenditures of $32,000 and construction for paving.  An additional $2,000 would be added to the Town Hall Maintenance Fund to cover the costs of painting the auditorium.  He anticipated spending another $3,000 in diesel until the end of the year, leaving approximately $4,500 to transfer. He said that $2,000 would be spent for tax maps as they were outdated.  He said the total of transfers equaled the over spent amounts and he would get the totals for the Council.
Councilor Nazzaro noted that the last few lines in the account descriptions had no amounts, but were designated for salaries.  Interim Finance Director Angell said this included the merit pay of increases for those covered by enterprise and special funds, rather than the general fund although all the increases were included as one lump sum in the general fund.  In the following year, those increases would be paid for by fees, such as  water and sewer. Councilor Nazzaro said it would be helpful to see percentages of how much was transferred into and out of accounts, and Chair Levy added that he would have liked to see the total amount of transfers.  Vice Chair Pike said he had totaled negative numbers and they totaled approximately $330,000, which Interim Finance Director Angell said seemed fairly accurate.  He said that since he had been in Newmarket they shifted the funds at the end of the year when most of the figures were known, but they could provide more on-going changes in the budget. Councilor Nazzaro said it would be good to know what was planned versus what actually happened, and suggested quarterly adjustments which Interim Finance Director Angell said he could do.  
If there were no funds in the budget to cover overages, there would have to be a budget freeze, as only Town meeting could approve taking funds from Fund Balance to cover over expenditures or taking out a loan or line of credit.  However, to Councilor Wright’s question, Interim Finance Director Angell said that if it appeared that there would be a deficit, the Council would be informed up front.  Councilor Nazzaro said that of the $330,000, $500, could be deducted as it was a planned transfer for merit increases, although about $32K was actually spent.  Also, the $136,000 could be deducted as a one-time possible expense for the DPW building deficit.  Interim Finance Director Angell said that for FY2015 there were increases in other lines and that budget was very tight.  He would provide total dollar amounts of transfers in the future and work on preparing quarterly statements and transfers.  
Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0.

COMMITTEE REPORTS
Councilor Weinstein reported that the Conservation Commission had met.  There were concerns expressed about withdrawing water during the Ash Swamp Road paving project as had been done the previous year in violation of a Town Ordinance. The Commission had co-sponsored the Fishing Derby and awarded a scholarship to a graduating senior.
Chair Levy reported that the Economic Development Committee would meet again in mid to late July after it received additional requested information.  
NEW BUSINESS/CORRESPONDENCE
Town Council to Consider Nominations, Appointments and Elections
Councilor Nazzaro moved to appoint Eric Wigode as a member from the general public to the Cable Franchise Agreement Negotiating Ad-Hoc Committee.  Vice Chair Pike seconded.  Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0.
Ordinances and Resolutions in the 1st Reading
Resolution #2013/2014-80 Amendment to Engineering Contract for Design/Bid Phase Services for Pedestrian Crossing Project:  Chair Levy read the Resolution in full. There had been a request to suspend the rules and vote on the Resolution at the first reading to meet the NH DOT/Federal Highway Administration Transportation Enhancement Program funding deadline.

Councilor Weinstein moved to suspend the rules and act on the Resolution during this meeting.  Vice Chair Pike seconded.

DISCUSSION:  Town Planner Diane Hardy said the Town would not be seeking urban compact status and the Council had been given information concerning revisions and modifications to the pedestrian crossing project along with new cost estimates based upon correspondence with NHDOT.  She introduced Scott Bourcier from Dubois and King, who said there would be a scaling down of the Alternate #3 traffic calming project as the State would retain maintenance of the road.  He summarized the scope of work and bidding process. The State had added a requirement that the area be surveyed, but through negotiations, the State had accepted that a local surveyor would identify existing crosswalks to insure that the dimensions were correct.  Also, there would be a charge for the Town to apply for a reduction in the speed limit to 25 MPH, necessary to help with sight distance, especially for 3 of the crosswalks.  The LED continuously blinking LED lights would be relocated to the corners of Main and Elm and Main and Exeter Street.  The 3 crosswalks in the center would have pedestrian activated lights. Bicycle and chevron symbols would be installed in the north and south bound travel lanes between Elm and Exeter Streets.  The 5 existing crosswalks would be improved, with appropriate signage, repainted and textured walkways and decorative luminaries that directed light onto the crosswalks along with curb extensions leading to the crosswalks.  The State had approved including Chapel and Church Street in the plans.  They would be installing decorative chain and bollards to discourage jaywalking. They were still negotiating with the State for funding to install a cantilevered deck by the entrance to Newmarket Mills and realign the fence from its current 90 degree angle to 45 degrees to reduce driver confusion. 

The goal to meet federal funds was August 1st, but a meeting was scheduled with the Council at the Library on July 9th to present preliminary plans and receive comments to submit to the State.  Appropriate signage would be added to the bandstand area indicated it was an approved crossing area. Although the area currently had pavers, the State had not commented on their existence.  It was thought that the textured sidewalks would be done with imprints in the paving material which could be easily repaired if damaged. If the Town wished to pursue additional crosswalks in the Exeter Street area, it would have to be part of another project to present to the State.  The Council discussed potential hazards to pedestrians and blind spots at that area and near the Library. Chair Levy said he felt this presentation could have been made at an earlier meeting.  Mr. Bourcier was not sure if there was a bump out planned near the Library and the former Riverdale Garage, but will request it be added or reasons be given as to why one was not included. It was generally agreed that the actual downtown structure had a natural calming effect on traffic, but the more serious hazards and higher speeds were in the areas leading to and from the downtown. This would be discussed at the July 9th public information session when the preliminary design would be presented.  The Library had been chosen as a site so that those attending the meeting could walk outside to see where improvements would be made.  There will be a request that the meeting be televised.  Mr. Bourcier would send the preliminary plans to the Council before the meeting. The State would not see the plans until there were no further amendments or revisions.   Once agreement was reached, Mr. Bourcier would return to the Council to present the construction phase.  

Town Planner Hardy presented the details of the revised figures for the project.  The total design phase cost would be $37,918 of which the federal/state matching funds of 80% would total $30,336 and the remaining 20% shared equally at $3,791 by the Town and Newmarket Mills, LLC.  The additional funds were for surveying, ($5,500) and costs associated with reducing the speed limit to 25 MPH. Chair Levy said that in his personal opinion, he felt it would be nice if Dubois King did not charge for the speed limit costs. Mr. Bourcier said that his firm would bear the costs of erecting the cantilevered deck if it was approved.  To date the pedestrian project had cost a total of $80,753, with 80% matching funds of $64,602 and costs of $8,075 for the Town and Newmarket Mills, LLC.  This did not include the proposed design costs.  As of this point,  DOT had approved $301,051 for construction and design with its share being $240,845 and that of the Town and Newmarket Mills, LLC, $30,106. Chair Levy said that a large percentage was for design, about 40%, with the remainder for construction.  Ms. Hardy pointed out that the design also included the earlier proposals for a pedestrian bridge and other alternate designs.  

Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council on the motion to suspend the rules.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0. 

The Council would amend the original Resolution and revise the figures to read after the 5th Whereas, “in an amount not to exceed $37,918” and the NH Department of transportation/Federal Highway Administration Transportation Enhancement Program figure to $30,336, the Town of Newmarket figure to $3,791 and the Newmarket Mills figure to $3,791. Councilor Weinstein moved to accept Resolution #2013/2014-80 as revised.  Councilor Nazzaro seconded.  Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0.

Resolution #2013/2014-74 Increasing the Elderly Exemption: Chair Levy read the Resolution in full. He noted that there were no income or asset levels given for 80+ years of age.

Resolution #2013/2014-78 Changing Employees’ Pay Date to Thursdays: Chair Levy read the Resolution in full.

Resolution #2013/2014-79 Agreement with Woodward and Curran to Develop Total Nitrogen Non-Point Source Tracking/Accounting System: Chair Levy read the Resolution in full. There had been a request to suspend the rules and vote on the Resolution at the first reading.

Vice Chair Pike moved to suspend the rules.  Councilor Weinstein seconded.  

DISCUSSION:  Councilor Nazzaro asked why the Council was being asked to suspend the rules. He added that they had known this was coming for months and he did not understand why material had just been received at the meeting and they were being asked to act on the first reading.   Interim Finance Director Angell said this was a financial decision and they wanted to obligate available funds from the FY2014 budget for phase 1 engineering to identify and track non-point sources, as otherwise there would not be available funds for phase 2 control planning in the FY2015 budget . As this affected an Enterprise Fund, there would be a way to access the funds later. Councilor Nazzaro questioned why the first reading could not have been on the previous meeting’s agenda. The Council discussed the State mandate for developing non-point nitrogen tracking systems and the State’s earlier suggestion that there would be attempts to regionalize efforts and the possibility of some State help. Neither was referred to in the Resolution. Councilor Wright looked at this as a lost opportunity to regionalize. There was reference to a meeting held on June 10th with area towns, but the outcome was not known. Council members questioned why the material , signed off on June 10th, had just been received after the packet was circulated, especially since it was known earlier that the project would have to be addressed. It was noted that the Water Superintendent and Town Administrator were not present to answer questions.  Chair Levy wondered why they were not also considering saving gray water to use for appropriate purposes. The consensus of the Council was that it was not prepared to act on the Resolution and was not in favor of the process that had been followed.   It was felt a vote on the Resolution should be delayed until the next meeting after there was time to review the material.  

Interim Finance Director Angell polled the Council on the motion to suspend the rules.     Motion failed, 5 – 0. 
Correspondence/Closing Comments by Councilors

Councilor Nazzaro had been contacted by constituents concerned about the way business property was now being assessed. Some had interpreted this to mean that the business property was being valued on the revenue the business generated.  He asked that there be an explanation at the next meeting.  Chair Levy said the property was being valued on the rental income it generated.  It was determined that this needed to be clarified to the public and the Assessor should be invited to speak.  It was thought that there would be an Open Forum on assessment for the public.

Councilor Weinstein announced that 29 bags of trash had been picked up in 1.5 hours at the roadside cleanup on June 10th.  Also, she had spoken with the School Board Chair after its last meeting.  The School Board intended to form a committee to meet with experts about solving School issues and there would probably be a request that 2 Councilors serve on the committee. 

Councilor Nazzaro asked about the agenda for the Macallen Dam Committee meeting on June 23rd.  Vice Chair Pike said the draft report from Gomez and Sullivan was available on line, and the Committee would be discussing other options that would keep most of the dam intact.  


ADJOURNMENT

Councilor Nazzaro moved to adjourn and Vice Chair Pike seconded.  Motion passed unanimously, 5 – 0 and the meeting adjourned at 9:10 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Ellen Adlington, Recording Secretary
2

